
abc 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Monday, 13th January, 2014 
 
Place 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 

1. Apologies and Substitutions   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

3. Minutes   
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2013  (Pages 3 - 
4) 

 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - 6 Month Performance Report  (Pages 5 
- 18) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

5. Customer Journey   
 

 The Executive Director, Resources, will report at the meeting 
 

6. Transformation Programme Progress Report  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

7. Work Programme 2013-14  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

8. Outstanding Issues Report   
 

 Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme 
 

9. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

10. Meeting Evaluation   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Thursday, 2 January 2014 
 
Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Su 
Symonds, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, alternatively information about 
this meeting can be obtained from the following web link:                  
http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk 
  
2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Su Symonds 
as soon as possible and no later than 9am on the day of the meeting giving their reasons for 
absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the meeting as 
their substitute. 
 
3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this meeting, 
but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify the Chair by 12 
noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a particular item. The Member 
must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to 
raise. 
 
 
Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, K Foster, D Gannon (By Invitation), R Lakha, C Miks, 
R Sandy (Chair), T Sawdon, H S Sehmi, T Skipper, H Sweet (By Invitation) and S Thomas 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Su Symonds 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3069 
e-mail: su.symonds@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 10.00 am on Monday, 25 November 2013 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor R Sandy (Chair) 

 Councillor J Clifford (Substitute for Councillor Akhtar) 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J Mutton (Substitute for Councillor Sehmi) 
Councillor T Sawdon 
Councillor T Skipper 
 

Employees:   

 R Nawaz, Chief Executive's Directorate 
S Symonds, Resources Directorate 
J Venn, Chief Executive's Directorate 
L Welton, Resources Directorate 
A West, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillors N Akhtar, K Foster and H S Sehmi  
  

Public Business 
 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

30. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2013 were signed as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

31. Procurement Strategy  
 
The Scrutiny Board received a report of the Executive Director, Resources, which 
was a summary of progress against the strategy and made suggestions for further 
development of the strategy.  The document had been approved by Cabinet 
Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) in June 2010.  The same strategy had 
also been adopted by Solihull and Warwickshire Councils with a view to working 
as a shared procurement service with the resultant benefits of reduction in 
duplication of effort, economies of scale and increased purchasing power. 
 
The Board questioned officers on a range of issues, including: 

• how savings targets are set and monitored, including savings targets which are 
allocated directly against the Commissioning and Procurement FSR and other 
savings targets to which procurement activity contributes; 

• the effectiveness of governance arrangements and the extent of compliance;  

• how we can ensure procurement activity supports local jobs and companies 
within the legislative framework, including when subcontracting is involved; 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 3



 

 

– 2 – 

 

• how equality and diversity can be addressed in procurement activity and how 
the Social Value Policy will support this; and 

• how cost and quality considerations are balanced in decision-making 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Coordinator would provide a briefing note 
which outlined the issues discussed to accompany the report to Cabinet 
Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) at his meeting on 2 December 
2013 
 

32. Social Value Act - Consultation  
 
The Board considered a briefing note from the Chief Executive’s Directorate which 
gave an overview of Coventry’s approach to social value.  In order to comply with 
the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012, the Council had developed a draft 
Social Value Policy, which set out how it would deliver social value through its 
commissioning and procurement activities, and set out priorities in relation to 
social value. 
 
Consultation on the draft policy had commenced on 28 October 2013 and was 
scheduled to finish on 20 December 2013.  The Board questioned officers about 
managing the links between the Social Value Policy and the Procurement 
Strategy, particularly in relation to ensuring equity and equality in holding 
contractors to account.  They also asked for clarification on the status of the Value 
for Money Policy in the context of the abc Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that officers would circulate a briefing note to the Board which 
updated the wording around equality and diversity to ensure clarity of 
purpose, and to confirm the status of the Value for Money Policy within the 
context of the abc Programme. 
 
 

33. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
Outstanding issues had been picked up in the Work Programme. 
 

34. Work Programme 2013-14  
 
The work programme was noted.   
 

35. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no additional items of business. 
 

36. Meeting Evaluation  
 
The Board evaluated the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.40 am)  

  

Page 4



abc  
 Public report

Cabinet Member Report

 

 
 

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources)                       2 December 2013 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board       13 January 2014  
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Gannon
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources
 
Ward(s) affected:
All 
 
Title:
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Management Report Q2 (1 July to 30 
September 2013).  
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No.  Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision.   
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with performance information on the use of agency workers 
procured through the Master Vendor Contract for the Q2 period 1 July to 30 September 2013; to 
compare Q1 2013/14 with Q2 2013/14 expenditure.  Finally to consider Interim Manager spends 
for the same periods. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 

1. Approve monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers and Interim Managers 
 
2. Endorse compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of Temporary          

Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Reed Recruitment and Interim managers 
through the Preferred Suppliers List  

 
3. Instruct officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure on the use of agency 

workers. 
 

4. Approve that future orders are not accepted if no reason is given for the need for the 
agency worker 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 

 
5. Endorse the changeover of contract following a tendering process from Reed Recruitment 

to Pertemps UK on the 2 December 2013 
 

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) is asked to: 
 

1. Review the six-month performance report and make recommendations arising to the 
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
The information attached in Appendix I shows the total expenditure on agency workers by 
Directorates for Q2 2013/14 for spends with Reed. 
 
The information attached in Appendix II shows the justification of new orders placed by 
Directorates for agency workers during Q2 2013/14 for spends with Reed. 
 
The information attached in Appendix III shows in more detail, for Q2,  what type of workers are 
being employed through agencies, the reasons and Directorates' actions in trying to reduce the 
spend.  
 
Appendix IV shows a diversity breakdown of agency workers under the contract with Reed 
Recruitment for Q2. 
 
 
Other useful background papers: 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
Yes.  Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 13 January 2014 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Report title: 
 
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Mgt Report Q2 (1 July to 30 September) 
and Interim Managers spends for. 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
The Master Vendor contract requires all agency workers to be ordered through Reed 
Recruitment and came into force on the 2 May 2011.  Reed will supply all suitable agency 
workers through their own agency or through a 2nd tier arrangement with other agencies on 
behalf of the Council using rates of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a negotiated mark up 
rate with Reed.    The information supplied by Reed on the agency spends gives detailed 
information on agency worker usage and spends.    
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
The table in 2.1 below shows a comparison for Q1 for 2013/14 with Q2 2013/14 and indicates if 
there has been an increase or a decrease in spend. The Master Vendor Contract covers all 
agency workers with the exception of interim managers for HAY Graded posts and schools.    
 
2.1 Table for comparison with Q1 2013/14 and Q2 2013/14 Agency Spend. 

 
 

Directorate Spend Q1 2013/14 Spend Q2 2013/14 Increase/decrease 

Children Learning & 
Young People 

  £247,624 £396,453 Increase 

City Services & 
Development 

£217,847* £226,763* Increase 

Community Services £190,129 £205,835 Increase 

Customer & Workforce 
Services 

£260,999 £227,415 Decrease 

Chief Executives £7,067 £0 Decrease 

Finance & Legal Services £172,221 £167,693 Decrease 

TOTAL £1,095,887 £1,224,159 Increase 

*please note the spend shown in the appendices will differ due to the off contract spends 
being added in  
 
Directorate Commentary on increased Agency worker Spend for Q1 2013/14 
 
Children Learning & Young People 
 
Expenditure on Agency Workers increased by £148,811 in quarter 2 compared to quarter 
This increase comprises a requirement for Social Workers.  It has taken place within the 
Referral and Assessment Service and in Children’s Social Care due to the 
unprecedented rates of contacts at the moment.  In addition to the on-going recruitment 
and development strategies the Service is planning to set up a permanent additional 
cluster within RAS in the next 2 months when a review of workload will ta
[...]
cise to build up a bank of cleaners 
and catering staff available for temporary/ casual or permanent work.  The team is working with 
Job Centre Plus; Remploy and the Council’s Job Shop to initially create opportunities for 
unemployed candidates to apply by holding ‘open days’ at the Job Shop and Remploy.  This is 
with a view of trying to source our own workers for short term work therefore reducing the need 
for agency workers and giving opportunity to the unemployed to find employment with the City 
Council.  Temporary and casual work may lead to permanent work in the future for candidates 
and this will be a way of recruiting workers to a bank rather than advertising individual vacancies 
as we currently do. 
 
The current contact with our Master Vendor provider is due to end on the 1 December 2013.  The 
contract, which is a joint contract with Warwickshire and Solihull following an extensive tendering 
process, will transfer to Pertemps UK on the 2 December 2013 and arrangements are currently 
under way on an implementation plan.  The new contract is for a hybrid Master Vendor 
arrangement which will provide the Council with additional advantages to the existing Master 
Vendor contract. The next quarter report will be compiled with management information from 
both Reed and Pertemps. 
 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1  The report sets out the steps the Council is taking to reduce expenditure on agency 

workers, particularly in those areas where they are used most intensively. 
 
3.2 The report is able to identify more accurately spend on agency workers and the  reasons for 

spend. 
 
3.3    Officers will continue to bring the monitoring information to the Cabinet Member and steps 

will continue to be taken to endeavour to reduce the level of expenditure. 
 
3.4  Management Information has given the opportunity for the Recruitment Team to target 

large areas with high usage of agency workers to try and reduce the need for agency 
workers.  Thi
[...]
es 

 
Total Expenditure Q1 
 
£260,999 
 
 

 
Total Expenditure Q2 
 
£227,415 
 

 
Recruit Difficulties: 3   
Extra Workload: 8 
Vacancy cover: 3 
Sickness: 1 
Service User Need:1  
Planned Peak Work:5  
Replace leaver: 3 
Holiday Cover:  1 
Total:  25 
 

 
There has been an 
REDUCTION in Agency 
spend since Q1 

 
There has been a 
REDUCTION in Agency 
spend since Q1  

 
Finance & 
Legal 
Services 

 
Total Expenditure Q1: 
 
 
£172,221 
 

 
Total Expenditure Q2: 
 
 
£167,693 

 
Replace Leaver:  3    
Extra Workload:   6 
Sick: 1   
Leave: 0    
Planned peak work:4    
Service User Need: 3   
Vacancy Cover: 4 
  
Total:    21 

 
There has been an 
REDUCTION in Agency 
spend since Q4   

 
There has been an 
REDUCTION in Agency 
spend since Q4   

 

OVERALL 

TOTALS 

 

Q1     £1,095,887 
 
Q2  £1,117,750 

 

Q2  Orders placed:   698       
  

 

 

 

P
age 18



abc Public report

  
 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 13 January 2014  
 
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 20 January 2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) - Councillor Gannon  
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources
 
Ward(s) affected:
Not applicable 
 
Title:

Transformation Programme Progress Report  

 

 

Is this a key decision?
No 

 
 
Executive Summary:
 
The Transformation Programme was launched in June 2009, and its progress is reported to 
Cabinet and Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee. The purpose of this report is to set out what has 
been achieved in 2013/14 to date, and how the Programme is contributing to the significant 
challenges facing the City Council. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

 
a) endorse the progress that has been made in delivering specific reviews in the 

Transformation Programme 
 
b) affirm commitment to the continuation of the Programme, and its contribution to the service 

improvement and cost reduction challenge, and 
 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 

         
a) note the progress that has been made in delivering specific reviews in the Transformation 

Programme 
 
b) identify any issues for inclusion in the scrutiny work programme. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 2 

List of Appendices included: 
Appendix 1 – recently completed and Ongoing Reviews 
 
 

Other useful background papers: 
None 
 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  

Yes 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 13 January 2014  
 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body? 
No 
 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 

 

Page 20



 3 

Report title: 
Transformation Programme Progress Report 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The Council’s abc Programme - A Better Council for A Bolder Coventry – was launched in 

June 2009, and is affecting all the services the Council delivers. The Programme’s overall 
objectives are to achieve better value for money by reducing the costs of delivering 
services including looking at new ways to deliver services, provide better and consistent 
customer services, develop and deliver real culture change across every level of the 
organisation, to rationalise the Council’s property estate and to invest in new technologies 
where appropriate to support service delivery.  

 
1.2 As set out in the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy the Government’s June 

Spending Round announcement confirmed continuing large cuts to local government 
resources. Therefore, the fundamental factor shaping the City Council’s MTFS continues 
to be one of unprecedented financial pressure leading to significant reductions in 
spending levels that are likely to continue in the period up to 2020 and possibly beyond.  
The delivery of the Transformation Programme remains a key element of the Council’s 
response to these challenges and the savings it produces will be essential to the Council 
continuing to achieve a balanced budget. 

 
1.3 In support of these aims, the City Council’s strategic approach to the demands that it 

faces includes: 
 

• Continued implementation of the abc transformation review programme, reshaping 
services and making very significant savings. The emphasis of abc (A Bolder 
Coventry) will move towards challenging the things the Council needs to consider 
stopping doing or doing in partnership with others, in particular in high spend areas. 
Central to this will be the need to actively manage the demand for services to enable 
the Council to focus its services increasingly on the most vulnerable. This means 
changing the relationship between the Council and its citizens and encouraging those 
who are able to, to do more for themselves. This is likely to include relooking at areas 
that have already been reviewed as we strive to make further savings and 
improvements; 
 

• Kickstarting the Friargate business district adjacent to Coventry railway station by 
rationalising and relocating the Council’s office estate into the first office building as an 
anchor to the scheme. This regeneration project is critical for delivery of jobs and 
business rate growth for the City, to attract new businesses, boost confidence, to 
increase city centre footfall, improve the prospects for the City Centre South 
development and to generate economic prosperity for the City. In doing so, the 
Council will also generate savings directly through rationalisation of its office estate 
The project will provide a platform for modernising many of the ways that the Council 
works and be a springboard for Council members and officers to operate in far more 
streamlined and cost effective ways, improving services to Coventry citizens. It is one 
of the ways the Council is using is assets and powers to best effect locally in order to 
deliver the aims of the corporate plan.  

 
1.4 In the light of the short-term financial challenges that face
[...]
 reduce costs as well as future action planned. Details on each 
project within the programme are being separately considered by Scrutiny and by 
Cabinet as policy decisions are brought forward. 
 

3.  Progress in undertaking abc Reviews 
 
3.1 Appendix 1 shows the forecast and budgeted savings for recently completed and live 

reviews and provides an explanation for variances. Where reviews have 
underachieved against targets, actions are in place to ensure that these are met in 
future years. Over the next six months, the programme needs to focus on putting in 
place plans to achieve the 2014/15 and 2015/16 targets. Additionally, the Council will 
need to develop plans for delivering the additional savings identified in the pre-Budget 
report.  

 
4. On-going Management and Governance of the Programme 
  
4.1 Arrangements are in place to ensure effective programme and project governance. 

The programme is overseen by the Strategic Management Board supported by project 
boards for individual projects including the kickstart programme. Following the 
creation of the People, Place and Resources Directorates, revised arrangements are 
being developed for the monitoring and shaping of the programme at a senior 
management level, linking closely with the kickstart programme. This will aim to 
simplify project documentation and improve the way the Council links all of its 
activities to make changes and reduce cost. 

 
4.2 Progress and key decisions are presented to Cabinet or Cabinet Members as 

appropriate. Progress is reported regularly to Scrutiny, who also consider reviews as 
they develop and at the evaluation stage. A Cabinet Member Advisory Panel is in 
place for the kickstart programme. Update reports are provided upon request to the 
Audit Committee. 

Page 22



 5 

 
4.3 A transformation programme office, which now sits within the Resources Directorate, 

supports the development, management and co-ordination of the abc and kickstart 
programmes and pro
[...]
Report expected June/July 2013 

Legal Services Costs and 
Income 

Christine  
Forde  

To review opportunities to reduce external legal spend and 
increase income generation opportunities from the service.  

 
Update reports –  
to be circulated with agendas for information only  
 

Date to be confirmed 
 

Half yearly reports on agency 
workers/sickness absence 

Sue 
Iannantuoni 

A regular update on progress on reducing staff sickness and use 
of agency staff across the Council 
NB Half yearly report on sickness absence considered by the 
Cabinet Member Strategic Finance and Resources 2nd December 
2013 – Chair of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 
reviewed and decided not to bring report to Board. 

P
age 31



Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) Work Programme 2013/14 
 

 4

Meeting  Work programme item Lead officer Brief Summary of the issue 

Half yearly report on Benefits 
Service Performance 

Tim Savill A regular update on progress on performance in the benefits 
service.  
NB Half yearly report considered by the Cabinet Member 
Strategic Finance and Resources 2nd December 2013 – Scrutiny 
Co-ordination Committee considered key issues as part of their 
11th December meeting on Welfare Reform. 

Half yearly report on 
Revenues Service 
performance 

Jan Evans A regular update on progress on performance in the revenues 
service. 
NB Half yearly report considered by the Cabinet Member 
Strategic Finance and Resources 2nd December 2013 – Chair of 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board reviewed and 
decided not to bring report to Board. 

 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2013
	4 Agency Workers and Interim Managers - 6 Month Performance Report
	6 Transformation Programme Progress Report
	7 Work Programme 2013-14



Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 10.00 am on Monday, 13 January 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor R Sandy (Chair) 

 Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor K Foster 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J Mutton (Substitute for Councillor Miks) 
Councillor T Sawdon 
Councillor H S Sehmi 
Councillor T Skipper 
Councillor S Thomas 
 

Other Members: Councillors J Clifford 

 
Employees:  

 B Black, Resources Directorate 
L Commane, Resources Directorate 
J Crawley, Resources Directorate 
L Knight, Resources Directorate 
A Pepper, People Directorate 
A Walster, Place Directorate 
A West, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor C Miks  
  

 
Public Business 
 
37. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

38. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th November, 2013 were signed as a true 
record. Further to Minute 31 headed ‘Procurement Strategy’, the Board were 
informed that this report had been endorsed by the Cabinet Member (Strategic 
Finance and Resources) at his meeting on 2nd December, 2013 and that he had 
received a briefing note outlining issues discussed at the Finance and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Board. In relation to Minute 32 headed ‘Social Value Act – 
Consultation’, the Board noted that the consultation on the draft policy had 
concluded just before Christmas and the Board would receive updates in due 
course.  
 

39. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - 6 Month Performance Report  
 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

The Board considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources which 
detailed performance information on the use of agency workers procured through 
the Master Vendor Contract for the quarter two period from 1st July to 30th 
September, 2013. The report also compared expenditure for the first two quarters 
of 2013/14 and considered Interim Manager spends for the same periods. The 
report had previously been considered by the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance 
and Resources) at his meeting on 2nd December, 2013 (Minute 38/13 refers). It 
was submitted to the Board in light of recommendations about compliance with 
policies and governance; the increase in spend since the previous quarter; and the 
change of Master Vendor provider.  
 
The Master Vendor contract covering the first two quarters required all agency 
workers to be ordered through Reed Recruitment. They supplied all suitable 
agency workers through their own agency or through a second tier arrangement 
with other agencies on behalf of the Council using rates of pay based on an 
agreed pay policy and a negotiated mark-up rate with Reed. The information 
supplied by Reed on the agency spends gave detailed information on agency 
worker usage and spends across the different Council Directorates. These details 
were set out in appendices attached to the report. 
 
The Board were informed that this contract with the Master Vendor provider ended 
on 1st December, 2013. The contract, which was a joint contract with Warwickshire 
and Solihull, transferred to Pertemps UK on 2nd December, 2013. The new 
contract was for a hybrid Master Vendor arrangement and provided the Council 
with additional advantages to the previous contract. 
 
Members of the Board questioned the officers and responses were provided. 
Matters raised included: 
 

• Details about the transition between Master Vendor providers 

• Specific issues in parts of the Place Directorate and Children’s Social Care 
identified in the report 

• The approaches being taken corporately and within services to put effective 
recruitment arrangements in place to address posts that had been vacant for 
a long time, rather than placing continual reliance on agency workers filling 
the gaps 

• Information about working hours of the bank staff used by the Council 

• The measures being taken to address the spend on replacing leavers and 
the arrangements in place for short and long term succession planning in 
order to reduce this 

• The lack of in depth analysis of sickness cover and how better information 
could be used to target reductions in spend 

• The suggestion that, in future, members be provided with the performance 
data information at an earlier stage 

• What was being done to improve the quality of diversity monitoring with the 
new contract provider 

• The position in relation to off contract spend and particularly the extent to 
which some of this was unauthorised 

• Areas of concern and the actions being taken to address the issues of 
compliance and governance that were the subject of recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member. 



 

 

– 3 – 

 

 
The Board also questioned how the decision to change the master vendor contract 
following a tendering process from Reed Recruitment to Pertemps had been 
authorised and it was agreed that this would be reported back at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) The six month performance report be accepted. 
 
(ii) A more comprehensive analysis of sickness absence and a more detailed 
analysis of off contract spend which identified the unauthorised spends to 
be included in future performance reports.     
 

40. Customer Journey - Vision and Strategy  
 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources which 
reconfirmed the vision and strategy for the way the Council delivered customer 
services, which would underpin the changes required prior to the opening of the 
single Customer Services Centre in Broadgate House by 2015. The programme to 
deliver the changes to customers facing property, ICT and the Council’s ways of 
working was called ‘Customer Journey’ and this covered every aspect of the 
Council’s interactions Coventry citizens. The report was also to be considered by 
the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) at his meeting on 20th 
January, 2014. 
 
The way many residents wished to interact with the Council had changed, which 
was aligned to the way they interacted with their bank and the Council needed to 
respond to this need. 
 
The current financial climate meant that the Council needed to ensure that 
services were as efficient as possible. The focus was on the practical aspects of 
good customer services – how people wanted to make contact and making this 
simpler and more cost effective and using new technology to benefit everyone. 
Part of the planned move to Friargate involved investing in improved customer 
services which would deliver savings and continue to provide services to the most 
vulnerable. 
 
The Board questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided. Matters raised included: 
 

• The importance of effective engagement with citizens in designing and 
testing out new approaches in order to ensure that they would be easy to use 

• The current low level of on-line transactions 
• The support available to help people move from the current to new ways of 

accessing services and the timing of this to make sure that people were not 
left stranded 

• The importance of effective management information in designing and 
developing new approaches and ensuring that managers had the skills to 
use this effectively 

• The measures being put in place to address the significant culture change 
required for citizens, front line staff and services 



 

 

– 4 – 

 

• The equality impacts of the changes, both in relation to the physical 
Customer Services Centre at Broadgate House and other channel of access. 

• The requirement to have an equality impact assessment carried out as soon 
as possible to support the customer journey work 

• In light of the aspiration for Coventry to be a dementia friendly city, the 
inclusion of dementia in the equality impact analysis 

• The involvement of Members in the customer journey work, using their 
experiences of working with their constituents. 

 
The Board were informed of the establishment of a Member Reference Group to 
support this work of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) The Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) be requested to: 
(1) ensure that an equality impact analysis is carried out as soon as possible 
and (2) ensure that the equality impact analysis addresses the needs of 
people with dementia. 
 
(ii) That six monthly progress reports on the Customer Journey be 
submitted to future meetings of the Board.       
 

41. Transformation Programme Progress Report  
 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources which set out 
what had been achieved in 2013/14 to date with the Transformation Programme 
and how the Programme was contributing to the significant challenges facing the 
City Council. The report was also to be considered by the Cabinet Member 
(Strategic Finance and Resources) at his meeting on 20th January, 2014. 
 
The Transformation Programme was launched in June 2009 and its delivery 
remained a key element of the Council’s response to continuing cuts in local 
government resources. The emphasis on abc (A Bolder Coventry) was to move 
towards challenging the things the Council needed to consider stopping doing or 
doing in partnership with others, in particular in high spend areas. Services would 
be focused on supporting the most vulnerable. The importance and benefits of 
Kickstarting the Friargate business district by relocating the Council’s office estate 
into the first office building were also outlined.    
 
The financial savings required to be made over the next three years were 
highlighted. An appendix to the report showed the forecast and budgeted savings 
for recently completed and live reviews and provided an explanation for variances. 
 
The Board questioned the officer on a number of issues and responses were 
provided. Matters raised included: 
 

• The reason for the shortfall against the commercial waste review and the 
opportunities for marketing 

• How effectively the Council used the network of services to promote each 
other, for example through communications on business rates, or how 
intelligence gathered by Environmental Health could be used to promote 
commercial waste services where problems were identified 



 

 

– 5 – 

 

• The reasons for the shortfall against the savings target in he Children, 
Learning and Young People Review, the impact of this on the medium term 
financial strategy and the role of and fees paid to external consultants. 

 
RESOLVED that the progress that has been made in delivering specific 
reviews in the Transformation Programme be noted. 
 

42. Work Programme 2013-14  
 
The Board noted the work programme for 2013-14 
 

43. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
All outstanding issues had been included in the Work Programme, Minute 42 
above refers. 
 

44. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no additional items of public business. 
 

45. Meeting Evaluation  
 
The Board evaluated the meeting which was viewed as very useful. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.50 am)  

  


